



**LIQUOR COMMISSION MINUTES
THURSDAY, MAY 28, 2015 AT 4:00 P.M.
CITY HALL CONFERENCE ROOM
111 SOUTH CAPITOL STREET
PEKIN, ILLINOIS 61554**

Deputy Liquor Commissioner VonRohr called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

The following members were present for roll call: Liquor Commissioner John McCabe, Police Deputy Chief Jim Kaminski, Liquor Commission Member Dale Vonderheide, Deputy Liquor Commissioner Rick VonRohr and Fire Chief Kurt Nelson

Absent: Commission Member Buster Hanley

Also present: Attorney Sue Bosich – Corporation Counsel and City Clerk Sue McMillan

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion made by Fire Chief Kurt Nelson to approve the agenda for May 28, 2015, seconded by Liquor Commissioner John McCabe. On roll call vote all present voted Aye. Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF LIQUOR COMMISSION MINUTES

Motion made by Police Deputy Chief Jim Kaminski to approve the April 23, 2015 liquor commission minutes, seconded by Liquor Commission Member Dale Vonderheide. On roll call vote all present voted Aye. Motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

**HACIENDA FUENTES BEER GARDEN
VICTOR FUENTES
2912 COURT STREET
PEKIN, ILLINOIS 61554**

Discussion: No tape from meeting

Fire Chief Kurt Nelson made a motion to approve the beer garden at Hacienda Fuentes, seconded by Police Deputy Chief Jim Kaminski. On roll call vote all present voted Aye. Motion carried.

**TWELVE PUTT, INC DBA BUFFALO WILD WINGS
DOUG & JAYME CEKANDER
3333 COURT STREET
PEKIN, ILLINOIS 61554**

Discussion: No tape from meeting

Liquor Commission Member Dale Vonderheide made a motion to approve the Liquor License for Twelve Putt, Inc. dba Buffalo Wild Wings with conditions; Fire, Police, and Inspections final walk-thru's, seconded by Police Deputy Chief Jim Kaminski. On roll call vote all present voted Aye. Motion carried.

HEARING: RHYTHM & BREWS – 519 COURT STREET – TERRYL & KATHY BRAWNER

Attorney Bosich read the charges for the record: The licensee did sell an alcoholic beverage to a person of non-age on or about the licensed premises and is in violation of the City of Pekin Ordinance 6-2-9-1 and violation of Section 3-7 of the Liquor Code.

Guilty plea – licensee is fined \$500.00 plus \$135.00 costs to be paid on or before July 27, 2015.

HEARING: OL DAD'S PLACE – 1010 SOUTH 2ND STREET – JEFF NIZZIA

Attorney Bosich read the charges for the record: The licensee on or about May 7, 2015, an employee of the licensed premises served or supervised the service of alcoholic beverages while under the influence of alcohol in violation of the City of Pekin Ordinance 3-3-6D.

Guilty plea – licensee is fined \$500.00 plus \$135.00 costs to be paid on or before July 27, 2015.

PUBLIC INPUT/COMMENTS/QUESTIONS

There was no one present for Public Comments.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Liquor Commissioner John McCabe made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Fire Chief Kurt Nelson. On roll call vote all present voted Aye. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 5:15 P.M.

Next Regular Meeting Thursday, June 25, 2015 at 4:00 P.M.

Respectfully submitted

Sue McMillan, City Clerk and Paula Gensel, Liquor Commission Secretary